

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 144-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING CHARLES MANALANG FOR BEING A SILVER AWARDEE IN THE 3rd ONLINE INTERNATIONAL VEDIC MATHEMATICS OLYMPIAD (IVMO) UPPER PRIMARY 2023 HELD LAST NOVEMBER 25, 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) which originated in India offers a unique approach to solving math problems quickly and easily using a few simple rules and techniques applicable to all aspects of mathematics. It is rapidly gaining traction in schools and colleges, not only throughout India, but also in the Philippines, South Africa and a host of other countries, with a total number of 193 participants in Upper Primary Level;

WHEREAS, the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) is an international competition in speed, problem solving, mathematical acumen and Vedic Math's techniques participated by six different levels sponsored by Math-Inic Philippines in partnership with the Institute for Advancement of Cedic Mathematics (IAVM);

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City expresses with pride its profound congratulations and commendation to CHARLES MANALANG, Grade 5 SPED Pupil of Tuguegarao East Central School;

WHEREAS, the awarding was held via online last November 25, 2023;

WHEREAS, CHARLES MANALANG, a Grade 5 SPED Pupil of Tuguegarao East Central School, son of Mr. Jeffrey Manalang and Mrs. Rizalina DG Rafael and resident of Barangay Centro 05, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, CHARLES MANALANG is a Silver Awardee in the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) Upper Primary 2023, with his coaches Ms. Kirsty Ambida and Ms. Carla Binarao;

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance of Charles Manalang in the search is worthy of emulation and makes him an ideal young achiever of Tuguegarao City for others to follow;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges its commendable citizens who have brought awards and honor worthy of admiration and merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend Charles Manalang for being a silver awardee in the 3rd International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) Upper Primary 2023 Held through online last November 25, 2023.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Charles Manalang, his coaches and Tuguegarao East Central School for their information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 144-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer Date: 03-00-2024

kie